



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 327/2025, I.A. 22081/2025, I.A. 15699/2025**

JAI PRAKASH RATHI

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Sunil Chauhan, Adv. (Through VC)**

versus

SHIV KUMAR PRAJAPATI & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: **Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, Mr. Shaswat Tiwari,
Mr. Avantika Shankar, Advs. for D-1.
Mrs. Gurkomal Hora Arora, Mr. Kushal
Gupta, Advs. for D-2.**

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **24.11.2025**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 22081/2025 (Application u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by defendant no.2)

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff states that though he has been supplied with copy of present application but not the Written Statement. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 is directed to supply the copy of Written Statement to plaintiff today itself.

Arguments on the present application heard. For the reasons assigned in the application and in the interest of justice, the delay if any on behalf of defendant no.2 is condoned and Written Statement is taken on record subject to cost of Rs. 3000/- to be paid to the plaintiff. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

I.A. 15699/2025 (u/O I Rule 10 CPC filed by defendant no.1)

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that he has already filed Reply to the present application, however Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1



states that he has not received any such reply. Let copy of the same be supplied to Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1.

Be fixed for further proceedings on 30.01.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 24, 2025/sm