



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 327/2025, I.A. 15699/2025**

JAI PRAKASH RATHI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sunil Chauhan, Adv. (Through VC)

versus

SHIV KUMAR PRAJAPATI & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. K. Singhal, Mr. Rishabh Bhardwaj, Mr.
Pulkit Jolly, Ms. Shatakshi, Advs. for D-1.
Ms. Ramya Aggarwal, Mr. Kushal Gupta, Mr.
Subodh Kr. Pandey, Advs. for D-2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **30.01.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 15699/2025 (u/O I Rule 10 CPC r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by defendant no.1)

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that he has already filed reply, however, the same has not come on record. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 states that he has also not received copy of any such Reply. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff is directed to remove objections if any and also supply copy of the same to Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1.

Be fixed for further proceedings/arguments on 28.04.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 30, 2026/SM